Xo= No Treatment  

The population for this study consisted of all Economics students across six (6) public Senior 

Secondary Schools II (SSS 2) classes in Gombe Education zone in Gombe State. The 

population comprises four hundred and ninety (490) males and three hundred and forty-five 

(345) females making a total of eight hundred and thirty-five (835) senior secondary school II 

students (SSS 2). The study employed a probability sampling technique, specifically simple 

random sampling to select two schools from a total population of six schools. The sample for 

this study consists of all SSS II Economics students from the two schools sampled out for the